## Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

The

## **United Nations**

on its

## 75<sup>th</sup> Anniversary

**WHEREAS**, 2020 marks the 75th Anniversary of the founding of the United Nations, which was born from the rubble and devastation of World War II, and has been a beacon of light for multilateralism, international peace and security, human rights, and diplomacy among nation states; and

**WHEREAS**, the active participation of global civil society, governments and world leaders is an essential component for the continued success and strength of the United Nations; and

**WHEREAS**, the United Nations Association-Mid-Peninsula is committed to engaging its membership and broader community about the principles and work of the United Nations and recognizes its important role in promoting and supporting the principles and work of the United Nations in order to address the most pressing global issues facing humanity; and

**WHEREAS**, equity and the dignity of all people are the guiding principles enshrined in the United Nations Charter, signed in San Francisco in 1945, and October 24 has been celebrated as United Nations Day since 1948.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors and commends the United Nations on its 75<sup>th</sup> Anniversary.

Dated: October 20, 2020

SUPERVISORS:

WARREN SLOCUM, President

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

DON HORSLEY

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest: